

No. 15-2640

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN ILLINOIS SERVICE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
("MSHA"),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MSHA

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

CHERYL C. BLAIR-KIJEWSKI
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South, Suite 501
Arlington, VA 22202-54502296
Telephone: (202) 693-9327

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS.....	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural History	3
C. The Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Secretary Permissibly Interprets Section 3(h)(1)(C) of The Mine Act, Which Covers Not Only “Structures” Used In Mining But Also “Facilities” Used In Mining, As Covering Not Only The Shop Structure Itself But Also All Of The Things In The Shop.....	8
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Principles	8
B. The Mine Act’s Definition of a “Mine”	10
C. The Present Case	11
II. The Operator Had Fair Notice That 30 C.F.R. § 56.12018, Which States That “[P]rincipal Power Switches Shall Be Labeled To Show Which Units They Control . . . ,” Applies To A Principal Power Switch That Controls A Single Unit	16
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Principles	16

B. The Present Case	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	18
<i>Beverly Materials, LLC</i> , 35 FMSHRC 88 (2013)	21
<i>BHP Minerals Int’l, Inc.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 1342 (1996)	17
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	15
<i>Castro v. Chicago Housing Auth’y</i> , 360 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Pension Fund v. O’Neill Bros. Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1863, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2013)	8, 9
<i>Cobblestone, Ltd.</i> , 11 FMSHRC 997 (1989) (ALJ)	20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Worth Bullion Group, Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Cyprus Industrial Minerals Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 664 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1981).....	11

<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. RBS Securities Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> (No. 15-783)	18
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2010)	18
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16
<i>Harman Mining Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 671 F.2d 794 (4th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family & Social Services Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 969 (2011)	15
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 20 FMSHRC 14 (1998)	18
<i>Mainline Rock & Ballast, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 693 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Justis Supply & Machine Shop</i> , 22 FMSHRC 1292 (2000)	13
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Marshall v. Stoudt's Ferry Preparation Co.</i> , 602 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1015 (1980)	11

<i>North Fork Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Omya Arizona, a div. of Omya Inc.</i> , 33 FMSHRC 2738 (2011) (ALJ)	20
<i>Pattison Sand Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC v. FMSHRC</i> , 762 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8, 16
<i>Ray Evers Welding Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 625 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Reich v. Muth</i> , 34 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Scherr v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9
<i>Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , U.S. , 132 S.Ct. 92 (2011).....	17
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932)	19
<i>St. Croix Waterway Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 178 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>State of Alaska, Department of Transportation</i> , 36 FMSHRC 2642 (2014).....	13

<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 142 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 827 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Thomas v. Davis</i> , 192 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Brierton</i> , 165 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	20
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 952 (1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Idowu</i> , 520 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 771 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Sibla</i> , 624 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Vulcan Construction Materials, LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>W.J. Bokus Industries, Inc.</i> , 16 FMSHRC 704 (1994).....	11

<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17, 20
<i>Walsenburg Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 1093 (1990) (ALJ)	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	17

STATUTES AND CODES

1 U.S.C. §1.....	18
Occupational Safety and Health Act, Section 4(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1)	15
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. §§ 801, <i>et seq.</i> (1977)	1
Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 801.....	1, 14
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	1
Section 3(g), 30 U.S.C. § 802(g).....	14
Section 3(h)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1).....	10, 11
Section 3(h)(1)(C), 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)(C).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Section 4, 30 U.S.C. § 803.....	2, 10
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a)	2
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a)	2
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a)	2
Section 104(b), 30 U.S.C. § 814(b)	2
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1)	2
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a)	2
Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. § 820(i).....	2
Section 105, 30 U.S.C. § 815.....	3
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823.....	3
30 C.F.R. § 56.12018.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
30 C.F.R. § 56.16005.....	3, 5

Miscellaneous

<i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 129-30 (2012)	19
S.Rep. No. 461, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 37 (1977), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News (1977), 3401, 3414.....	11
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	12
